HLS 13RS-953 ORIGINAL

Regular Session, 2013

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 9

BY REPRESENTATIVE COX

CONDOLENCES: Expresses condolences upon the death of Mansfield Alderman Alvin Ray Woodley

A RESOLUTION

2	To express the condolences of the House of Representatives upon the death of Alderman
3	Alvin Ray Woodley of Mansfield.
4	WHEREAS, it is with great regret that the members of the Louisiana House of
5	Representatives have learned of the death of Alvin Ray Woodley on Wednesday,
6	October 10, 2012, at the age of sixty-three; and
7	WHEREAS, Mr. Woodley was a man of passion and diligence who worked for the
8	DeSoto Parish School Board for twenty-eight years before becoming an alderman for the
9	city of Mansfield; and
10	WHEREAS, Alvin Ray Woodley was a committed and dedicated citizen of
11	Louisiana who worked tirelessly on a multitude of business, civic, and political causes
12	throughout his life; and
13	WHEREAS, Mr. Woodley married his beloved wife, Linda West, in 1979; and
14	WHEREAS, Mr. Woodley was a loving, dedicated, and devoted husband and
15	committed father and grandfather whose love of family was of utmost importance in his life;
16	and
17	WHEREAS, Mr. Woodley was a vital and active member of the Mansfield Board of
18	Aldermen for more than ten years and was an asset to the success of the city, and the city of
19	Mansfield is grateful to Mr. Woodley for his hard work, unwavering efforts, and heartfelt
20	determination on behalf of improving the welfare of his fellow citizens.

HLS 13RS-953
ORIGINAL
HR NO. 9

1 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the

- 2 Legislature of Louisiana does hereby extend sincere regrets and condolences to the family
- 3 of Alderman Alvin Ray Woodley of Mansfield on the occasion of his death and does hereby
- 4 acknowledge with gratitude his outstanding service and many accomplishments.
- 5 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted
- 6 to the family of Alvin Ray Woodley.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

Cox HR No. 9

Expresses condolences upon the death of Alderman Alvin Ray Woodley of Mansfield.